

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

**JAMES REINGLASS,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

**MORGAN STANLEY DEAN WITTER, INC.,**

*Defendant-Appellee.*

No. 2006-1017

ON MOTION TO CERTIFY an Appeal from the  
Eighth District Court of Appeals  
(No. CA 05 086407)  
(Cuyahoga Common Pleas No. CV-512134)

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

---

James V. Weixel, Jr. (0046684)  
WEIXEL LAW OFFICE  
448 Ignacio Boulevard • No. 207  
Novato, California 94949  
Telephone (415) 884-0303  
Facsimile (866) 640-3918  
*appeals@jimweixel.com*

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
PUBLIC INVESTORS ARBITRATION  
BAR ASSOCIATION

(Counsel for parties listed on following page)

Anthony J. Hartman (0021226) ([ahartman@hcsattys.com](mailto:ahartman@hcsattys.com))

*Counsel of Record*

Jay H. Salamon (0029192) ([jsalamon@hcsattys.com](mailto:jsalamon@hcsattys.com))

Hugh D. Berkson (0063997) ([hberkson@hcsattys.com](mailto:hberkson@hcsattys.com))

HERMANN, CAHN & SCHNEIDER LLP

1301 East Ninth Street, Suite 500

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1876

Telephone (216) 781-5515

Facsimile (216) 781-1030

[jsalamon@hcsattys.com](mailto:jsalamon@hcsattys.com)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

JAMES REINGLASS

Michael N. Ungar (0016989) ([mungar@ulmer.com](mailto:mungar@ulmer.com))

*Counsel of Record*

Joseph S. Simms (0066584) ([jsimms@ulmer.com](mailto:jsimms@ulmer.com))

ULMER & BERNE LLP

1660 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 1100

Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1448

Telephone (216) 583-7000

Facsimile (216) 583-7001

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

MORGAN STANLEY DEAN WITTER, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. General Policies Underlying Arbitration .....	3
B. Grounds for Vacatur of Arbitration Awards .....	5
C. Proposition of Law No. 1:	
Court rules and statutes requiring that certain causes of action be pled specifically are procedural requirements that apply to actions in court, not to arbitration claims .....	6
1. Civil Rule 9(B) does not apply to arbitration claims .....	6
2. The PSLRA is inapposite in the context of arbitration.....	8
D. Proposition of Law No. 2:	
Arbitrators derive their powers from the agreement of the parties and the procedural rules to which the parties have agreed to adhere. Absent the existence of analogous provisions in the arbitration agreement or in the rules by which the parties have agreed to be governed, the dismissal of an arbitration claim for failure to state claims with the specificity required by rules and statutes applicable to actions in court constitutes a ground for vacatur of the award under R.C. 2711.10(C) and (D) .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
EXHIBITS	
NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure (cited provisions).....	A
NYSE Code of Arbitration Procedure (cited provisions) .....	B

NASD Uniform Submission Agreement .....	C
A Review of the Securities Arbitration System, Hearing before House Com. on Financial Services, Subcom. on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises, 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (Mar. 17, 2005) (cited portions).....	D
Remarks of Rep. Bliley, House Conf. Report on H.R. No. 1058 (PSLRA), 104 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (Dec. 6, 2005), 104 Cong. Rec. H14039 .....	E

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ABM Farms, Inc. v. Woods* (1998), 81 Ohio St.3d 498 ..... 3

*Areca, Inc. v. Oppenheimer & Co.* (S.D.N.Y. 1998), 960 F.Supp.2d 52..... 7

*Burton v. Bush* (4th Cir. 1980) 614 F.2d 389..... 7

*Champ v. Siegel Trading Co., Inc.* (7th Cir. 1995), 55 F.3d 269..... 7

*Commercial Solvents Corp. v. Louisiana Liquid Fertilizer Co.*  
(S.D.N.Y. 1957), 20 F.R.D. 359 ..... 7

*Congreso de Uniones Industriales de Puerto Rico v. Bacardi Corp.*  
(D.P.R. 1997), 961 F.Supp.2d 338..... 7

*Conley v. Gibson* (1957), 355 U.S. 41 ..... 13

*Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist.* (1971), 27 Ohio St.2d 102 ..... 5

*Fostoria v. Ohio Patrolmen’s Benevolent Assn.*, 106 Ohio St.3d 194, 2005-Ohio-4558 ..... 11

*Gerl Constr. Co. v. Medina Co. Bd. of Comm’rs* (1985), 24 Ohio App.3d 59 ..... 7

*Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Rubber Workers Local 200* (1975), 42 Ohio St.3d 516 ..... 5, 10

*Government of United Kingdom v. Boeing Co.* (2d Cir. 1993), 998 F.2d 68 ..... 7

*Hutchinson v. J.C. Penney Ins. Co.* (1985), 17 Ohio St.3d 195..... 6

*Kintzele v. J.B. & Sons, Inc.* (Fla.App. 1995), 659 So.2d 130,..... 7

*Lockhart v. American Reserve Ins. Co.* (1981), 2 Ohio App. 3d 99..... 6

*Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Mental Retardation v. Mahoning Cty. TMR Edn. Assn.*  
(1986), 22 Ohio St.3d 80..... 3

*Mantle v. Upper Deck Co.* (N.D.Tex. 1997), 956 F.2d 719 ..... 7

*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.* (1995), 514 U.S. 52 ..... 11

*Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.* (1985), 473 U.S. 614 ..... 4

*O’Brien v. University Community Tenants Union, Inc.* (1975), 42 Ohio St.2d 242 ..... 13

<i>Ohio Office of Collective Bargaining v. Ohio Civil Service Employees Assn., Local 11</i> (1991), 59 Ohio St.3d 177 .....	11
<i>Page Internat. Ltd. v. Adam Maritime Corp.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1999), 53 F.Supp.2d 591 .....	7
<i>Pisano v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> (Pa.Com. 1996), 673 A.2d 442 .....	7
<i>Prudential Securities, Inc. v. Dalton</i> (N.D.Okl. 1996), 929 F.Supp. 1411 .....	9, 13, 14
<i>Schaefer v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 708 .....	3
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> (10th Cir. 2001), 269 F.3d 1202 .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> (1989), 489 U.S. 468 .....	11
<i>Warren v. Tacher</i> (W.D. Ky. 2000), 114 F.Supp.2d 60.....	12, 14
<i>Weinberg v. Silber</i> (N.D.Tex. 2001), 140 F.Supp.2d 712.....	11
<i>White v. Preferred Research, Inc.</i> (S.C.App. 1993), 315 S.C. 209, 432 S.E.2d 506.....	5
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> (1953), 346 U.S. 427 .....	1
<i>Workman v. Superior Court</i> (1986), 176 Cal.App.3d 493, 222 Cal.Rptr. 69 .....	7
<i>Yoder v. Ohio St. Bd. of Ed.</i> (1988), 40 Ohio App.3d 111.....	6

**Statutes**

9 U.S.C. § 10.....	11, 14
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. § 2711.10 .....	5, 10, 11

**Rules**

Civ. R. 1(A).....	6, 7
Civ. R. 2 .....	9
Civ. R. 9(B).....	1, 6, 8, 12

Civ. R. 12(B)(6).....	12
Civ. R. 54(C).....	6
Civ. R. 59.....	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 1.....	7
Fed.R.Civ.P. 2.....	9
Fed.R.Civ.P. 9.....	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12.....	13
Fed.R.Civ.P. 81(a)(3).....	7
NASD Code of Arb. Proc., Rule 10201.....	13
NASD Code of Arb. Proc., Rule 10214.....	13
NASD Code of Arb. Proc., Rule 10303.....	11, 12, 13
NASD Code of Arb. Proc., Rule 10305.....	12
NASD Code of Arb. Proc., Rule 10314.....	4, 9, 11
NYSE Arb. Rule 612.....	4, 9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Const. art. 4, § 2(B)(2)(e).....	1
---------------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

A Review of the Securities Arbitration System, Hearing before House Com. on Financial Services, Subcom. on Capital Markets, Insurance and Government Sponsored Enterprises, 109 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (Mar. 17, 2005).....	4
Remarks of Rep. Bliley, House Conf. Report on H.R. No. 1058 (PSLRA), 104 <sup>th</sup> Cong. (Dec. 6, 1995), 104 Cong. Rec. H14039.....	9
